

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

06-102 JUL 21 2006

No. 06-_____ OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SINOCHEM INTERNATIONAL CO. LTD.,

Petitioner,

v.

MALAYSIA INTERNATIONAL SHIPPING CORPORATION,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEPHEN M. HUDSPETH
6 Glen Hill Road
Wilton, CT 06897
(203) 762-2846

GREGORY A. CASTANIAS
(Counsel of Record)
VICTORIA DORFMAN
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Background.....	2
B. The Parallel Chinese and Federal District Court Proceedings.....	3
C. The Court of Appeals’ Decision.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	7
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S DECISIONS IN <i>STEEL CO.</i> AND <i>RUHRGAS</i> , AND DEEPENS THE 2-4 SPLIT AMONG THE CIRCUITS	7
A. The Majority’s Decision Is Contrary to This Court’s Decisions in <i>Steel Co.</i> and <i>Ruhrgas</i>	8
B. The Decision Below Exacerbates the 2-4 Split Among the Courts of Appeals.....	13
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION LEADS TO MULTIPLE INEFFICIENCIES AND IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE PRINCIPLE OF CONSTITUTIONAL AVOIDANCE.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THIS IMPORTANT AND RECURRING QUESTION	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alabama State Federation of Labor, Local Union No. 103 v. McAdory</i> , 325 U.S. 450 (1945).....	20
<i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994)	10, 12, 13, 18, 19, 22, 24
<i>In re Arbitration Between Monegasque de Reassurances S.A.M. v. Nak Naftogaz of Ukraine</i> , 311 F.3d 488 (2d Cir. 2002)	15, 16, 17
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	20
<i>BP Chemicals, Ltd. v. Jiangsu Sopo Corp., Ltd.</i> , No. 4:99CV323 CDP, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27855 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 29, 2004)	25
<i>Baris v. Sulpicio Lines, Inc.</i> , 932 F.2d 1540 (5th Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>Chick Kam Choo v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 140 (1988).....	10
<i>Dominguez-Cota v. Cooper Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 650 (5th Cir. 2005).....	15, 17
<i>Ellis v. Dyson</i> , 421 U.S. 426 (1975)	8, 9, 12, 14
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	24
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947).....	12, 16, 18
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974).....	20, 21
<i>Hwang Geum Joo v. Japan</i> , 413 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1418 (2006)	15
<i>Kamel v. Hill-Rom Co.</i> , 108 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	12
<i>Lehman Brothers Commercial Corp. v. Minmetals International Non-Ferrous Metals Trading Co.</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>Leroy v. Great Western United Corp.</i> , 443 U.S. 173 (1979).....	10, 11, 12, 13, 20
<i>Lu v. Air China</i> , No. CV 92-1254 (RR), 1992 WL 453646 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 1992).....	25
<i>Moor v. Alameda County</i> , 411 U.S. 693 (1973).....	8, 9, 12, 14
<i>Norex Petroleum Ltd. v. Access Industries, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>In re Papandreou</i> , 139 F.3d 247 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	9, 10, 13, 14, 16, 17
<i>Patrickson v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 251 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>aff'd in part, cert. dismissed in part</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	17
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	19
<i>Rescue Army v. Municipal Court of Los Angeles</i> , 331 U.S. 549 (1947).....	20
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Siler v. Louisville & Nashville R.R. Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 175 (1909).....	21
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	24
<i>Spector v. Norwegian Cruise Line Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 119, 125 S. Ct. 2169 (2005).....	24
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005).....	12
<i>Torres v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 113 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Tyumen Oil Co. v. Norex Petroleum Ltd.</i> , 05-1070 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2320 (2006) (Mem.).....	25
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex. rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	10
<i>Wachovia Bank v. Schmidt</i> , 126 S. Ct. 941 (2006).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>Wilbur v. Locke</i> , 423 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1338 (2006).....	17
 U.S. Supreme Court Petitions for Certiorari	
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999) (No. 98-470).....	18
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Tyumen Oil Co. v. Norex Petroleum</i> (No. 05-1070), <i>available at</i> 2006 WL 31070.....	25
 Federal Statutes & Rules	
U.S. CONST., Amend. V	1, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1333.....	4
Carriage of Goods at Sea Act (COGSA), ch. 229, § 1, 49 Stat. 1207 (1936)	3
FED. R. CIV. P. 4(k)(2)	1, 21
 Miscellaneous	
15 CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ET AL., FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 3828 (2d ed. 1986 & Supp. 2005).....	23
David W. Feder, Note, <i>The Forum Non Conveniens Dismissal in the Absence of Subject-Matter Jurisdiction</i> , 74 FORDHAM L. REV. 3147 (2006)	23
Jack H. Friedenthal, <i>The Crack in the Steel Case</i> , 68 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 258 (2000).....	23
Mei Ying Gechlik, <i>Judicial Reform in China: Lessons from Shanghai</i> , 19 COLUM. J. ASIAN L. 97 (2005).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
Weifang He, <i>China's Legal Profession: The Nascence and Growing Pains of a Professionalized Legal Class</i> , 19 COLUM. J. ASIAN L. 138 (2005)	25
Scott C. Idleman, <i>The Demise of Hypothetical Jurisdiction in the Federal Courts</i> , 52 VAND. L. REV. 235 (1999).....	12, 13
Ali Razzaghi, <i>Dominguez-Cota v. Cooper Tire & Rubber Co.: A Convenient Forum for Addressing Subject Matter Jurisdiction</i> , 74 U. CIN. L. REV. 689 (2005).....	23
